
1
4850-1709-7757.1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-------------------------------------------------------- x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-------------------------------------------------------- x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

DEBTOR’S SIXTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS

(Late-Filed Claims)

The Debtor, the City of Detroit (the “City”), by and through its undersigned counsel, for

its objection to claims (the “Objection”) and its request for an order disallowing and expunging

certain late-filed claims, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, respectfully

states as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§157 and

1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §157(b). Venue is proper before this

Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§1408 and 1409.

THIS OBJECTION SEEKS TO DISALLOW AND EXPUNGE CERTAIN FILED
PROOFS OF CLAIM. CLAIMANTS RECEIVING THIS OBJECTION SHOULD
CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND LOCATE THEIR NAMES AND
CLAIMS ON THE EXHIBIT ATTACHED TO THIS OBJECTION.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 1 of 5

¨1¤CFN.(=     3!«

1353846140829000000000019

Docket #7198  Date Filed: 8/29/2014



2
4850-1709-7757.1

BACKGROUND FACTS

2. On July 18, 2013 (the “Petition Date”), the City filed a petition for relief in this

Court, thereby commencing the largest chapter 9 bankruptcy case in history.

3. Information regarding the City’s economic challenges and the events leading up

to the filing of this case can be found in the Declaration of Kevyn D. Orr in Support of City of

Detroit, Michigan's Statement of Qualifications Pursuant to Section 109(c) of the Bankruptcy

Code filed on July 18, 2013 (Docket No. 11).

4. On December 5, 2013, this Court held that the City was eligible for relief under

chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code. See Order for Relief Under Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy

Code (Docket No. 1946).

5. On November 21, 2013, this Court issued its Order, Pursuant to Sections 105,

501, and 503 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002 and 3003(c), Establishing Bar

Dates for Filing Proofs of Claim and Approving Form and Manner of Notice Thereof (Docket

No. 1782) (the “Bar Date Order”) establishing deadlines to file certain proofs of claim in this

case. The Bar Date Order set the deadline to file proofs of claim as February 21, 2014 at 4:00

p.m., Eastern Time (the “Bar Date”).

RELIEF REQUESTED

6. The City files this Objection pursuant to the Bar Date Order, section 502(b)(9) of

the Bankruptcy Code1, and Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the

“Bankruptcy Rules”), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the claims set forth in

Exhibit 2 annexed hereto (the “Late-Filed Claims”) because they were filed after the applicable

Bar Date of February 21, 2014.

1 Section 502 is made applicable to Chapter 9 proceedings through Section 901(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 2 of 5



3
4850-1709-7757.1

BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED

7. The City has reviewed the Late-Filed Claims and confirmed that each Late-Filed

Claim was filed after the Bar Date. Pursuant to the Bar Date Order, each holder of claims, with

exceptions not applicable here, was required to file a proof of claim before the Court-imposed

deadline of the Bar Date.

8. Furthermore, the claimants who filed the Late-Filed Claims each received notice

of the Bar Date pursuant to the Bar Date Order. See Certificate of Service, dated December 27,

2013 [Dkt. No. 2337].

9. The Bar Date Order states, in pertinent part, that

any entity that is required to file a proof of claim in this case
pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, or this
Order with respect to a particular claim against the City, but that
fails to properly do so by the applicable Bar Date, shall be forever
barred, estopped and enjoined from: (a) asserting any claim against
the City or property of the City that (i) is in an amount that exceeds
the amount, if any, that is identified in the List of Claims on behalf
of such entity as undisputed, noncontingent and liquidated or (ii) is
of a different nature or a different classification or priority than any
Scheduled Claim identified in the List of Claims on behalf of such
entity (any such claim under subparagraph (a) of this paragraph
being referred to herein as an “Unscheduled Claim”); (b) voting
upon, or receiving distributions under any Chapter 9 Plan in this
case in respect of an Unscheduled Claim; or (c) with respect to any
503(b)(9) Claim or administrative priority claim component of any
Rejection Damages Claim, asserting any such priority claim
against the City or property of the City.

(Bar Date Order ¶ 22.)

10. Furthermore, Bankruptcy Rule 3007(d) expressly allows the City to object to

multiple claims in an omnibus objection if the objections are based on the grounds that the claims

should be reclassified or disallowed, in whole or in part, because “they were not timely filed.”

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(d)(4).

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 3 of 5



4
4850-1709-7757.1

11. This Court has the authority to enter an order approving this Objection.

Moreover, the streamlined process afforded by an omnibus objection (in lieu of individual

objections to each Late Filed Claim), as well as the elimination of these Late Filed Claims will

result in material costs savings that will inure to the benefit of the estate. Accordingly, the City

believes that the relief sought by this Objection is in the best interests of the City and its

creditors. Based upon the foregoing, the City seeks entry of an order, substantially in the form

annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, disallowing claims which were not timely filed.

SEPARATE CONTESTED MATTERS

12. To the extent that a response is filed regarding any claim listed in this Objection

and the City is unable to resolve the response, each one of such claims, and the objection by the

City to each one of such claims asserted, shall constitute a separate contested matter as

contemplated by Bankruptcy Rule 9014. Any order entered by the Court regarding an objection

asserted in this Objection shall be deemed a separate order with respect to each claim.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

13. The City files this Objection without prejudice to or waiver of its rights pursuant

to section 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, and nothing herein is intended to, shall constitute or shall

be deemed to constitute the City's consent, pursuant to section 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, to

this Court's interference with (a) any of the political or governmental powers of the City, (b) any

of the property or revenues of the City or (c) the City's use or enjoyment of any income-

producing property.

NOTICE

14. The City has provided notice of this Objection to each of the claimants identified

in Exhibit 2 at each address set forth in Exhibit 2, and all other parties who have requested notice

pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002. Each address reflects the address set forth by each of the

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 4 of 5



5
4850-1709-7757.1

claimants on its respective proof of claim. In light of the nature of the relief requested, the City

respectfully submits that no other or further notice of the relief requested in this Objection need be

given.

NO PRIOR REQUEST

15. No previous request for the relief requested herein has been made to this or any

other court.

WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Court enter an order, substantially

in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, granting the relief requested herein and granting the City

such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: August 29, 2014

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

By: /s/ Tamar N. Dolcourt
John A. Simon (P61866)
Tamar N. Dolcourt (P73425)
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700
Detroit, MI 48226
313.234.7100
jsimon@foley.com
tdolcourt@foley.com
Counsel for the Debtor, City of Detroit,
Michigan

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 5 of 5



4811-1845-5070.1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-----------------------------------------------------------------x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-----------------------------------------------------------------x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

NOTICE OF DEBTOR’S SIXTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
(Late-filed Claims)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Debtor, the City of Detroit, (the “City”), by and

through its undersigned counsel, has filed an objection to certain late-filed claims (the “Sixth

Omnibus Objection”) and for an order disallowing and expunging such claims.

YOUR CLAIM MAY BE REDUCED, MODIFIED OR ELIMINATED.

PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P 3007(e)(1), YOU SHOULD REVIEW EXHIBIT 2 OF

THE SIXTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO FIND YOUR NAME AND CLAIM. YOU

SHOULD READ THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY AND DISCUSS THEM WITH YOUR

ATTORNEY, IF YOU HAVE ONE.

PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND THE ATTACHMENTS
HERETO TO DETERMINE WHETHER THIS OBJECTION AFFECTS YOUR
CLAIM(S).

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 1 of 3



4811-1845-5070.2

If you do not want the court to eliminate or change your claim, or grant the relief request

in the Sixth Omnibus Objection, then on or before September 24, 2014, you or your lawyer

must:

1. File with the court, at the address below, a written response to the objection. Unless a
written response is filed and served by the date specified, the court may decide that you
do not oppose the objection to your claim.

Clerk of the Court
United States Bankruptcy Court
211 W. Fort Street, Suite 2100

Detroit, MI 48226

If you mail your response to the Court for filing, you must mail it early enough so that the
Court will receive it on or before the date stated above. All attorneys are required to file
pleadings electronically.

2. A copy of your response must also be mailed to counsel for the City:

John A. Simon
Tamar N. Dolcourt

Foley & Lardner LLP
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700

Detroit, MI 48226

3. You must also attend the hearing on the objection scheduled to be held on October 1,
2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 716, Theodore Levin Courthouse, 231 W. Lafayette,
Detroit, MI 48226 unless your attendance is excused by mutual agreement between
yourself and the objector’s attorney.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the court may decide that you do not
oppose the objection to your claim, in which event the hearing will be canceled and the
objection sustained.

Date: August 29, 2014

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

By: /s/ Tamar N. Dolcourt
John A. Simon (P61866)

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 2 of 3



4811-1845-5070.3

Tamar N. Dolcourt (P73425)
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700
Detroit, MI 48226
313.234.7100
joneill@foley.com
jsimon@foley.com
tdolcourt@foley.com
Counsel for the Debtor, City of Detroit,
Michigan

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 3 of 3



1
4850-1709-7757.1

EXHIBIT 1: PROPOSED ORDER

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 1 of 3



2
4850-1709-7757.1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-------------------------------------------------------- x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-------------------------------------------------------- x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR’S
SIXTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS

(Late-Filed Claims)

Upon the sixth omnibus objection to claims, dated August [__], 2014 (the “Objection”),2

of the Debtor, City of Detroit, Michigan, (the “City”), seeking entry of an order disallowing and

expunging certain late-filed claims, and it appearing that this Court has jurisdiction over the

Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and the Court having found that this is a core

proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and the Court having found that venue of this

proceeding and the Objection in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409;

and it appearing that the relief requested in the Objection is in the best interests of the City,

and its creditors; and due and proper notice of the Objection having been given as

provided in the Objection; and it appearing that no other or further notice of the

Objection need be given; and a hearing on the Objection having been held before the

Court; and any objections to the Objection having been overruled or withdrawn; and the

Court finding that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Objection and at the hearing

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Objection.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 2 of 3



3
4850-1709-7757.1

establish just cause for the relief granted; and after due deliberation and good and

sufficient cause appearing therefore; it is hereby

ORDERED, DECREED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. The Objection is granted as set forth herein.

2. All of the proofs of claim listed on Exhibit 2 annexed hereto are hereby

disallowed and expunged in their entirety, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

3. The City’s claims agent is hereby authorized to update the claims register to

reflect the relief granted in this Order.

4. The City is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief

granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Objection.

5. Each claim and the objections by the City to each claim as addressed in the

Objection and set forth in Exhibit 2 constitutes a separate contested matter as contemplated by

Bankruptcy Rule 9014. This Order shall be deemed a separate order with respect to each claim.

Any stay of this Order shall apply only to the contested matter that involves such creditor and

shall not act to stay the applicability or finality of this Order with respect to the other contested

matters covered hereby, and further provided that the City shall have the right to submit a

separate order with respect to contested matters or claims.

6. Notice of the Objection as provided therein is good and sufficient notice of such

objection, and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 3007(a) and the local rules of the Court are

satisfied by such notice.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 3 of 3



4
4850-1709-7757.1

EXHIBIT 2: LATE-FILED CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED

13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 1 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

JUSTUS, JAMES VIRGIL
22723 LAKE BLVD
ST. CLAIR SHRS, MI 48082-2726

3561 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

KAMINSKI, JOHN S
317 BALSA ST
HENDERSON, NV 89002

3654 03/17/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

KENNEDY, JACQUELYN
3403 OAKMAN BLVD
DETROIT, MI 48238

3640 03/07/2014 UNLIQUIDATED
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

KING, BERNARD
19357 CHEYENNE ST.
CLINTON TWP, MI 48036

3651 03/14/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LAPEER COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
820 DAVIS LAKE ROAD
LAPEER, MI 48446

3526 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$10,731.95

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LAUDERDALE, ARTHUR
2968 BEALE
DETROIT, MI 48214

3527 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LIN, DANIEL MD
27450 SCHOENHERR STE 500
WARREN, MI 48088

3610 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,514.91

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LIN, DANIEL MD
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
27450 SCHOENHERR STE 500
WARREN, MI 48088

3608 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$685.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LOVE, RHADELLE
CHRISTOPHER TRAINOR & ASSOCIATES
9750 HIGHLAND RD
WHITE LAKE, MI 48386

3591 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$250,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LOWE-BRECKENRIDGE, MS. LASHELLE
LASHELLE LOWE-BRECKENRIDGE
20302 ARCHER ST.
DETROIT, MI 48219

3647 03/07/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$28,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LYNK, LINDA C
24510 MANISTEE ST
OAK PARK, MI 48237

3575 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

LYONS, JENNIFER LOUISE
5777 CHEYENNE
DETROIT, MI 48227

3648 03/10/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$18,166.60

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 1 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 2 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

MACERI, ROBERT J
6351 W EDSEL FORD FWY
DETROIT, MI 48210-2365

3666 03/21/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

MCREYNOLDS, DONALD E.
10 BRANT CT
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22406

3555 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

MILLS, ROSALIND
16267 ROSSINI
DETROIT, MI 48205

3675 04/10/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$36,567.20

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

MOON, SINA C
18279 MONTE VISTA
DETROIT, MI 48221

3499 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

NESSEL, DENNIS E
5824 BEE RIDGE RD. PMB 222
SARASOTA, FL 34233

3564 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

NEWKIRT, BENJAMIN F JR
151 CLEBURNE PKWY, APT# 1204
HIKAM, GA 30141

3574 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

OATES-FULWILEY, KRYSTAL
KRYSTAL FULWILEY
3644 MAXWELL
DETROIT, MI 48214

3603 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$9,180.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

OCCUPATIONAL AND REHAB
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
P.O. BOX 47730
OAK PARK, MI 48237

3492 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$38,352.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

ONORATI, JUDITH
41817 LANGLEY DR
STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313-3131

3559 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PARKER, GINA
C/O THE LOBB LAW FIRM, P.C., DANIEL A. 
GROVES
26321 WOODWARD AVE
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3581 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$50,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PEETE, JANET
174 JOEL CT
INKSTER, MI 48141

3644 03/13/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 2 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 3 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

PHILLIPS, EARLINE -  PROPERTY OWNER OF 
14645 WHITCOMB, DETROIT, MI 48227
MACUGA, LIDDLE & DUBIN, P.C.
975 E. JEFFERSON AVE.
DETROIT, MI 48207

3639 03/07/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,113.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PHILLIPS, EARLINE
14645 WHITCOMB
DETROIT, MI 48227

3672 04/01/2014 $0.00
$8,000.00

$0.00
$2,500.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PORCH, LOIS
11700 NE ANGELO DR. #263
VANCOUVER, WA 98684

3669 03/27/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$516.31

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
1655 GLENDALE
DETROIT, MI 48238

3589 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
17781 BEAVERLAND
DETROIT, MI 48219

3645 03/13/2014 $0.00
$70.00

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
6037 NORTHFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48210

3614 02/27/2014 $2,400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
8070 SUZANNE
DETROIT, MI 48234

3595 02/25/2014 $0.00
$1,453.79

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
FUCHON D. DRAIN
20510 HARNED
DETROIT, MI 48234

3674 04/01/2014 $100.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

PROPERTY OWNER
JAMES BATES
11325 STEEL
DETROIT, MI 48227

3636 03/07/2014 $0.00
$45,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

RICH, CLARENCE
5044 LANNOO ST
DETROIT, MI 48236-2157

3680 04/17/2014 $0.00
$12,596.00

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

RICH, WYNTER
5044 LANNOO ST
DETROIT, MI 48236-2157

3679 04/17/2014 $0.00
$12,596.00

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 3 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 4 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

RICHARDSON, EVELYN L.
PROPERTY OWNER
12404 MONICA
DETROIT, MI 48238

3656 03/20/2014 $1,362.65
$29,700.79

$1,400.00
$11,627.77

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

RICHARDSON, GAIL
RECREATION DEPARTMENT
18100 MEYERS LOWER LEVEL
DETROIT, MI 48235

3653 03/17/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$48,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

RICHARDSON, MELYNI
CHERIE LOBB
26321 WOODWARD AVE.
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3586 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$55,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

RILEY, LINDA M.
1991 EDISON
DETROIT, MI 48206

3624 03/03/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$577,847.10

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SANFORD, MELVIN
5525 MONTCLAIR
DETROIT, MI 48213

3544 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$10,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SANFORD, MELVIN
5525 MONTCLAIR
DETROIT, MI 48213

3571 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$750.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SANFORD, MELVIN
5525 MONTCLAIR
DETROIT, MI 48213

3572 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$750.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SCOTT, BRIDGETT
LOBB, JOSEPH R.
THE LOBB LAW FIRM
26321 WOODWARD AVE
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3587 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$150,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SCRUTCHIN, CLAUDETTE
8043 ROBBINS GLADE
CONVERSE, TX 78109

3576 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SEALES, MARVIN
JAMES S. CRAIG
19390 W. 10 MILE RD.
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075

3631 03/05/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

SILVER, PETER A.
146 HAROLD REAMS RD
LONDON, KY 40741

3553 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 4 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 5 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

SPOOR, THOMAS C MD
DEPT 186201
P.O.BOX 67000
DETROIT, MI 48267

3609 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,585.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

STANTON, ROBERT
24555 WEATHERVANE BLVD APT A121
CLINTON TOWNSHIP, MI 48035

3615 02/27/2014 $0.00
UNLIQUIDATED

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

STEWART, TONIE
BAUER & HUNTER, PLLC
25240 LAHSER ROAD, STE 2
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033

3781 06/23/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$27,900.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

THOMAS, LEKITA
PO BOX 721535
BERKLEY, MI 48072

3601 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

THOMAS, ROBERT A.
19384 BRADFORD
DETROIT, MI 48205

3552 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$12,500.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

TURNER, CHRISTOPHER
14801 WASHBURN
DETROIT, MI 48238

3498 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

TURNER, JAMEL
DANIELS, TAMMY
T. DANIELS & ASSOCIATES PLLC
26677 W 12 MILE RD
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48034

3606 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

UPRIGHT WRECKING AND DEMOLITION, LLC
GUDEMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1026 W. ELEVEN MILE RD
ROYAL OAK, MI 48067

3546 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$116,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WELCH, BEVERLY A.
9314 GRANDVILLE AVE.
DETROIT, MI 48228

3616 02/27/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,164,321.60

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILEY, KEITH SNR
BAUER & HUNTER, PLLC
25240 LAHSER RD, STE 2
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033

3782 06/23/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$17,500.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILKERSON, ALVIN D
36539 FARMBROOK DR #32
CLINTON TWP, MI 48035

3605 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,500.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 5 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 6 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

WILKERSON, ALVIN D
36539 FARMBROOK DR #32
CLINTON TWP, MI 48035

3611 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$10,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILKERSON, ALVIN DEAN
36539 FARMBROOK DR #32
CLINTON TWP., MI 48035

3612 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$10,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILLIAMS, CHRISTINA NICOLE
7754 HEYDEN
DETROIT, MI 48228

3521 02/24/2014 $0.00
$1,750.00

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILLIAMS, REGGIE
CHRISTOPHER TRAINER & ASSOCIATES
9750 HIGHLAND RD
WHITE LAKE, MI 48386

3518 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$65,025.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WILSON, REGINALD
CARLA D. AIKENS, P.C.
675 LAKEVIEW PARKWAY #6062
VERNON HILLS, IL 60061

3596 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WORDE, MARK
5105 LEMAY
DETROIT, MI 48213

3593 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

WRIGHT, DINO
12244 SCHAUER DR.
WARREN, MI 48093

3621 02/28/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$225,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 6 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7198-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:42:56    Page 7 of 7


